London
Journals Press
LJP
London Journal of Engineering Research
London
Journals Press
LJP
LJP Copyright ID: 392955

known volume.
  Eq. (2.3)
2.2   Formulation of Clay and Melon Husk Mixture
Brown Ikot Ebom Itam (BIE) and White Ikot
Ebom Itam (WIE) clay samples were separately
dry-mixed with 500 µm sieved melon husk and
grog using the proportions shown in Table 2.1.
100% clay was set as the control.
Table 2.1: Batch formulation of clay, melon husk powder, grog and the fired temperature
S/No Code Clay wt%
Melon Husk
(MH) wt%
Grog wt% Temp
o
C
1 MH25-650 70 25 5 650
2 MH25-700 70 25 5 700
3 MH25-750 70 25 5 750
4 MH25-800 70 25 5 800
5 MH25-850 70 25 5 850
6 MH25-900 70 25 5 900
7 MH25-1000 70 25 5 1000
8 MH20-650 75 20 5 650
9 MH20-700 75 20 5 700
10 MH20-750 75 20 5 750
11 MH20-800 75 20 5 800
12 MH20-850 75 20 5 850
13 MH20-900 75 20 5 900
14 MH20-1000 75 20 5 1000
15 MH15-650 80 15 5 650
16 MH15-700 80 15 5 700
17 MH15-750 80 15 5 750
18 MH15-800 80 15 5 800
19 MH15-850 80 15 5 850
20 MH15-900 80 15 5 900
Where,
Porosity, ɸ =
𝑉𝐵−𝑉𝐺
𝑉𝐵

na
l o
f E
ng
in
ee
ri
ng
 R
es
ea
rc
h
47 © 2022 London Journals Press Volume 22 | Issue 9 | Compilation 1.0
Porosity Analysis of Fired Ikot Ebom Itam Clays Mixed With Melon (Citrullus Colocynthis Lanatus) Husk Biomass
21 MH15-1000 80 15 5 1000
22 Control-650 100 0 0 650
23 Control-700 100 0 0 700
24 Control-750 100 0 0 750
25 Control-800 100 0 0 800